

Case No. A137608

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

---

JOHN MORIARTY  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
LARAMAR MANAGEMENT CORPORATION  
*Defendants and Appellants.*

Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District  
Electronically

**FILED**  
**JUN 12 2013**

Diana Herbert, Clerk  
by Stacy Wheeler, Deputy Clerk

---

Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court for the County of San Francisco Denying Defendant's Special Motion to Strike The Honorable Ronald E. Quidachay, Case No. CGC-12-520970

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Eric L. Lifschitz (State Bar No. 215252)  
Aaron H. Darsky (State Bar No. 212229)  
Maria C. Williams (State Bar No. 215480)  
LAW OFFICES OF ERIC L. LIFSCHITZ  
345 Franklin Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 553-6055  
Facsimile: (415) 358-5647  
Aaron@franklinstreetlaw.com  
Eric@franklinstreetlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent  
JOHN MORIARTY

Case No. A137608

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

---

JOHN MORIARTY

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

LARAMAR MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court for the County of San  
Francisco Denying Defendant's Special Motion to Strike  
The Honorable Ronald E. Quidachay, Case No. CGC-12-520970

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**Table of Contents**

**I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 3**

**III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3**

**A. Procedural History..... 3**

**B. Statement Of The Case..... 4**

**1. Defendant’s Failure to Abate Uninhabitable Conditions of Plaintiff’s Unit..... 4**

**2. Laramar Management Corporation’s Management of the Subject Premises..... 6**

**IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION ..... 7**

**A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7**

**B. CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 425.16 SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE..... 8**

**1. Defendant’s Burden (Prong One)..... 10**

**2. Plaintiff’s Burden if Defendant Meets Its Threshold Burden (Prong Two)..... 10**

**V. LEGAL ANALYSIS..... 11**

**A. Defendant Failed to Meet its Prong One Burden..... 11**

**1. Plaintiff’s Complaint is Clearly Based on Non-protected Activity ..... 11**

**2. Defendant’s Contention that Certain Paragraphs of the Complaint Refer to an Unlawful Detainer Action is Meritless..... 16**

**3. Plaintiff’s Claims are Actionable and not Precluded by the Litigation Privilege ..... 19**

<b>B.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE ACTIONABLE BECAUSE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AND RES JUDICATA ARE INAPPLICABLE.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>ANY EVALUATION OF THE SECOND PRONG SHOULD BE LEFT TO THE TRIAL COURT ON REMAND .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>THE PROBABILITY THAT PLAINTIFF WILL PREVAIL ON HIS CLAIMS IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE .....</b>	<b>28</b>
	<b>1. Plaintiff’s Evidence is Admissible and the Court Properly Overruled Defendant’s Objections .....</b>	<b>28</b>
	<b>a.) Plaintiff’s complaints about the uninhabitable conditions of his unit .....</b>	<b>30</b>
	<b>b.) Communications among the parties concerning Defendants’ agreement to repair the substandard .....</b>	<b>31</b>
	<b>c.) Plaintiff’s testimony concerning his health.....</b>	<b>31</b>
	<b>2. Plaintiff Provided Substantial Evidence Sufficient to Show a Probability of Prevailing on Any Part of His Causes of Action .....</b>	<b>32</b>
	<b>3. Plaintiff’s Substantial Evidence Supporting His Probability To Prevail on his Claims is not Defeated by Defendant’s Proffered Evidence .....</b>	<b>33</b>
	<b>4. Plaintiff’s Substantial Evidence Demonstrates a Probability to Prevail on Each Cause of Action .....</b>	<b>35</b>
	<b>a. <u>First Cause of Action for Harassment—Violation of SF Administrative Code §37.10</u> .....</b>	<b>36</b>
	<b>b. <u>Plaintiff can Show Probability of Success of Prevailing on Cause of Action for Negligent Violation of Statutory Duty – 2<sup>nd</sup> Cause of Action</u> .....</b>	<b>38</b>

c.	<u>Plaintiff can Show a Probability of Success of Prevailing on his Claim of Breach of the Implied Warranty of Habitability – 3<sup>rd</sup> Cause of Action</u>	38
d.	<u>Plaintiff can Show Probability of Success of Prevailing on the Cause of Action for Breach of Statutory Warranty of Habitability – 4<sup>th</sup> Cause of Action</u>	39
e.	<u>Plaintiff can Show Probability of Success of Prevailing on Negligence Claim-- 5<sup>th</sup> Cause of Action</u>	39
f.	<u>Plaintiff’s Evidence Regarding Duties Owed by Defendant</u>	39
g.	<u>Plaintiff’s Evidence Demonstrating Defendant Breached Its Duties</u>	40
i).	<u>Plaintiff Can Show Injury Caused by Defendant’s Breaches of Duties</u>	40
h.	<u>Plaintiff can Show Probability of Success of Prevailing on the Claim of Nuisance – 6<sup>th</sup> Cause of Action</u>	40
i.	<u>Plaintiff can Show Probability of Success of Prevailing on his claim for Breach of the Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment – 7<sup>th</sup> Cause of Action</u>	41
j.	<u>Plaintiff can Show Probability of Success of Prevailing on his Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress – 8<sup>th</sup> Cause of Action</u>	42
k.	<u>Plaintiff can Show Probability of Success of Prevailing on his Claim for Unlawful Business Practices – 9<sup>th</sup> Cause of Action</u>	43
l.	<u>Plaintiff can Show Probability of Success of Prevailing on his Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation -- 10<sup>th</sup> Cause of Action</u>	43
m.	<u>Plaintiff can Show Probability of Success of Prevailing on his Claim of Violation of Rent Ordinance, section 37.9 – 11<sup>th</sup> Cause of Action</u>	44

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 45**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Action Apartment Association v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1232 _____	19, 20, 24
<i>Andrews v. Mobile Aire Estates</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 578 _____	41
<i>Birkner v. Lam</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 275 _____	15, 20
<i>Bisno v. Douglass Emmett Realty Fund 1988</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1534 _____	22, 23
<i>Burnett v. Chimney Sweep</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1057 _____	42
<i>Chacon v. Litke</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1234 _____	12, 13, 18, 21
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 69 _____	2, 10, 12, 14
<i>Comstock v. Aber</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 931 _____	10, 11, 12
<i>Department of Fair Employment &amp; Housing v. 1105 Alta Loma Road Apartments, LLC</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App. 4th 1273 _____	10
<i>English v. English</i> (1937) 9 Cal.2d 358 _____	26
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 467 _____	14
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4th 53 _____	9
<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1138, _____	41
<i>Feldman v. 1100 Park Lane Associates</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1467 _____	15, 20
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 299 _____	7, 8
<i>Four Star Electric, Inc. v. F &amp; H Construction</i> (1992) 7 Cal. App.4th 1375 _____	24, 26
<i>Fox v. Pollack</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 954 _____	43
<i>Green v. Superior Court, supra</i> , 10 Cal.3d 616. _____	38, 44



<i>Haight Ashbury Free Clinics, Inc. v. Happening House Ventures</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1539	10
<i>Hoyem v. Manhattan Beach City School Dist.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 508	40
<i>Jacobs Farm/Del Cabo, Inc. v. Western Farm Service, Inc.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1502	38
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 728	10, 13, 24
<i>Landeros v. Pankey</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1167	25
<i>Ludwig v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 8	32
<i>Mann v. Quality Old Time Service, Inc.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 90	28
<i>Marin v. General Finance Co.</i> (1966) 239 Cal.App.2d 438	26
<i>Marlin v. Aimco Venezia, LLC</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App.4th 154	14
<i>Nicholson v. Fazeli</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1091	25
<i>Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811	28
<i>Pelletier v. Alameda Yacht Harbor</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 1551	25
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal 4th 929	31
<i>Petroleum Collections Inc. v. Swords</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 841	41
<i>Quality Wash Group V, Ltd. v. Hallak</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1687	44
<i>Quelimane v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	39
<i>Rental Housing Association of Northern Alameda County v. City of Oakland</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 741	13
<i>Ripon v. Sweetin</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 887	8
<i>S. Bay Chevrolet v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (1999) 72 Cal. App. 4th 861	43
<i>Salma v. Capon</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1275	12
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Superior Court (Covalt)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893	41

<i>Schaffer v City and County of San Francisco</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 992	10
<i>Siam v. Kizilbash</i> (2005) 130 Cal. App. 4th 1563	8, 28
<i>Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167	43
<i>Stoiber v. Honeychuck</i> (1980) 101 Calp.App.3d 903	41
<i>Stoiber v. Honeychuck, supra</i> , 101 Cal.App.3d 903	42
<i>Tusynska v. Cunningham</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 257	7, 27
<i>Vella v. Hudgins</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 251	25, 27
<i>Vivian v. Labrucherie</i> (2013) 214 Cal. App. 4th 267	8
<i>Wallace v. McCubbin</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1169	11, 15, 28, 31
<i>Statutes</i>	
(Civ. Code, § 789.3	12
Bus. & Prof. Code, §10131	7
California Rules of Court, rule 3.1354(b)(3)	29
Civ. Code § 1927	41
Civ. Code § 1941	38, 39, 40
Code Civ. Proc. § 1169	26, 27
Code Civ. Proc., § 340	17
Code of Civil Procedure section 425.16	9, 28, 45
Evid. Code § 350	30
Evid. Code §§ 702, 800, 801	30, 31
Evid. Code, § 1220	31
Evid. Code, § 669	38
Evid. Code, §§ 702(a), 350, 1200	34

<i>Freeze v. Salot</i> (1954) 122 Cal.App.2d 561 _____	27
Rent Ordinance 37.9(f) _____	12
San Francisco Administrative Code §37.9 _____	13, 18, 19, 25
Section 37.10B of the San Francisco Administrative Code _____	36
